UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE RULES
TITLE 1
OFFICE OF ADMJNISTRATIVE LAW
CHAPfER 1
UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE RULES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 52:14F-5(e), (f) and (g).
Source and Effective Date
R.1992 d.213, effective April 21, 1992.
See: 24 N.J~R. 321(a), 24 N.J.R. 1873{b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 1, Uniform Administrative Procedure Rules, expires on
April 21, 1997.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 1, originally Uniform Administrative Procedure Rules of
Practice, was adopted as R.1980 d.275, effective July 1, 1980, repealing
the administrative hearing rules of the Division of Administrative
Procedure at N.J.A.C. 15:15-10. See: 11 N.J.R. 479{a), 12 N.J.R.
234(a), 12 N.J.R. 362(a). Subsequently, Chapter 1 was amended by the
following rule adoptions:
R.1981 d.55, effective February 17, 1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 3{b), 13
N.J.R. 114(a).
R.1981 d.116, effective May 7, 1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 2(a), 13 N.J.R.
254(b).
R.1981 d.443, effective November 16, 1981.. See: 13 N.J.R. 254(c),
13 N.J.R. 842{a). ·
R.1982 d.87, effective April 5, 1982. See: 14 N.J.R. 2(a), 14 N.J.R.
335(a).
R.1982 d.150, effective May 17, 1982. See: 14 N.J.R. 4(a), 14 N.J.R.
471(a).
R.1982 d.295, effective September 7, 1982. See: 14 N.J.R. 606{b),
14 N.J.R. 975(b).
R.1982 d.467, effective January 3, 1983. See: 14 N.J.R. 486(a), 15
N.J.R. 23(a).
R.1983 d.268, effective July 5, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 582(a), 15
N.J.R. 1093(a).
R.1983 d515, effective November 21, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1399{a),
15 NJ.R. 1939(a).
R.1983 d.550, effective December 5, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1400{b),
15 N.J.R. 2032(a).
R.1984 d.368, effective September 4, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 1413(a),
16 N.J.R. 2354(a).
R.1984 d.445, effective October 1, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 1636(a), 16
N.J.R. 2518(a).
R.1984 d.476, effective October 15, 1984 (operative November 14,
1984). See: 16 N.J.R. 1408(a), 16 N.J.R. 2777(a).
R.1984 d.490, effective November 5, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 2320(a),
16 N.J.R. 3004{a).
R.1984 d587, effective December 7, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 2710(a),
16 N.J.R. 3426{a).
·New Jersey State Library
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1 was readopted
as R.1985 d.292, effective May 15, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 2(a), 17 N.J.R.
1403(a). Subsequently, Chapter 1 was amended by the following rule
adoptions:
R.1985 d.368, effective July 15, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 1008(a), 17
· N.J.R. 1754(a).
1-l
R.1985 d.508, effective October 7, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 1820(a), 17
N.J.R. 2457(b).
R.1986 d.79, effective April 7, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 130(a), 18
N.J.R. 634(a).
R.1986 d.340, effective August 18, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 2(a), 18
N.J.R. 1699(a).
R.1986 d.468, effective December 1, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 1020(a),

signed by the non-lawyer applicant. Notices shall be
filed with the Clerk and served on all parties no later
than 10 days prior to the scheduled hearing date.
viii. The Clerk may require the applicant to supply
additional information or explanation of the items spec­
ified above as applicable, or may require the applicant
to supply evidence of the statements contained in the
Notice. If the Clerk does not otherwise notify the
applicant within five days of receipt of the Notice, the
non-lawyer's request to appear at the hearing shall be
deemed approved. When the Clerk believes that a
Notice presents a significant legal issue relating to
representation rights, the Clerk· will notify the parties
that the presiding judge will determine the matter at or
before the hearing.
Amended by R.1991 d.296, effective June 17, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1053(a), 23 N.J.R. 1919(a).
Eliminated provision that a DAG had to "sign off' on agency non­
lawyer representation; delegated authority to agencies.
Amended by R.1992 d.213, effective May 18, 1992.

1:1-5.6
rized to agree to the terms of a particular settlement by the
represented entity may sign consent orders or stipulations.
(g) Non-lawyer representatives are expected to be guided
in their behavior by appropriate standards of conduct, such
as contained in the following Rules of Professional Conduct
for attorneys: RPC 1.2 (Scope of Representation); RPC 1.3
(Diligence); RPC 1.4 (Communication); RPC 3.2 (Expedit­
ing Litigation); RPC 3.3 (Candor Toward the Tribunal);
RPC 3.4 (Fairness to Opposing Party and Counsel); RPC
3.5 (Impartiality and Decorum of the Tribunal); and RPC
4.1 (Truthfulness in Statements to Others). For failure to
comply with these standards, the judge may revoke a non­
lawyer representative's right to appear in a case or may
order sanctions as provided in (c) above.
Amended by R.1989 d.158, effective March 20, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2845(a), 21 N.J.R. 749(a).
Exceptions allowing non-lawyer representatives to sign consent orders
or stipulations, added at (f).
Correction in (c): changed 1:11-4.4 to 1:1-14.4.

(c) If the agency head has approved the terms of the
settlement, the parties shall:
1. File with the Clerk and the assigned judge, if
known, a stipulation of dismissal, signed by the parties,
their attorneys, or their non-lawyer representatives when
authorized pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-5.5(f); or
2. If the parties prefer to have the settlement terms
incorporated in the record of the case, then the full terms
of the settlement shall be disclosed in a consent order
signed by the parties, their attorneys, or their non-attor­
ney representatives when authorized pursuant to N.J.A.C.
1:1-5.5(f). The consent order shall be filed with the
Clerk and the assigned judge, if known.
(d) The stipulation of dismissal or consent order under
(c) above shall be deemed the final decision.
Amended by R.1987 d.461, effective November 16, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1593(a), 19 N.J.R. 2131(c).
(b)l.-2. added to clarify that in those cases where the agency head,
either in person or through counsel, has consented to the settlement
terms.

receipt of such notification, the judge shall discontinue all
proceedings and return the case file to the Clerk. If the
judge deems it advisable to state the circumstances of the
withdrawal on the record, the judge may enter an initial
decision memorializing the withdrawal and returning the
1-53 Supp. 9-16-96
1:1-:19.2
matter to the transmitting agency for appropriate disposi­
tion.
(b) When a party withdraws, the Clerk shall return the
matter to the agency which transmitted the case to the
Office of Administrative Law for appropriate disposition.
(c) After the Clerk has returned the matter, a party shall
address to the transmitting agency head any motion to
reopen a withdrawn case.
Amended by R.1990 d.71, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3589(a), 22 N.J.R. 334(b).
In (a): deleted language specifying the entering of an initial decision
for withdrawals and added, "discontinue . . . for appropriate disposi­
tion".